

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

SUPREME COURT No. SC94379

COURT OF APPEALS EASTERN DISTRICT No. ED100701

ST. CHARLES COUNTY 13th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT No. 1311-MU00010

---

CITY OF ST. PETERS, APPELLANT

v.

BONNIE A. ROEDER, RESPONDENT

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the County of St. Charles  
21st Judicial Circuit, Division 1  
The Honorable Ted House

---

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

---

Respectfully submitted,

W. Bevis Schock, MBE # 32551  
7777 Bonhomme Ave., Ste. 1300  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
wbschock@schocklaw.com  
Fax: 314-721-1698  
Voice: 314-726-2322

Hugh A. Eastwood, MBE # 62058  
7777 Bonhomme Ave., Ste. 1603  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105-1941  
heastwood@eastwoodlawstl.com  
Fax 314 727 4473  
Vox 314 809 2343

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii**

**RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**POINT ONE: INTERACTION OF CHAPTER 43 AND CHAPTER 302 ..... 6**

**POINT TWO: POINTS ..... 10**

**POINT THREE: DIRECTORY V. MANDATORY..... 16**

**POINT FOUR: SEVERANCE OF THE NO POINTS CLAUSE..... 18**

**IDENTITY OF THE DRIVER..... 24**

**NOTICE OF VIOLATION – AN “IMPLIED” REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION. 27**

**EQUAL PROTECTION..... 37**

**SUGGESTIVE IDENTIFICATION PROCESS ..... 38**

**FINAL THOUGHTS..... 41**

**CONCLUSION ..... 43**

**RULE 84.06(C) CERTIFICATION AND VIRUS PROTECTION NOTICE..... 44**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 45**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Allen v. Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 5 of Jefferson Cnty.*, 7 S.W.3d 537, 540  
 (Mo.App.E.D.1999)..... 18

*Armco Steel v. City of Kansas City*, 883 S.W.2d 3, 7 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 12

*Brunner v. City of Arnold*, 427 S.W.3d 201, 229 (Mo. App. E.D. December 17, 2013)  
 ..... passim

*Burks v. City of Licking*, 980 S.W.2d 109, 111 (Mo.App. S.D.1998)..... 14

*Cape Motor Lodge, Inc. v. City of Cape Girardeau*, 706 S.W.2d 208, 211 (Mo. banc  
 1986)..... 11

*City of Arnold v. Tourkakis*, 249 S.W.3d 202, 205 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 14

*City of Booneville v. Rowles*, 869 S.W.2d 889 (Mo. App. 1994)..... 22

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*, 473 U.S. 432, 439 (1985) ..... 38

*City of Kansas City v. Heather*, 273 S.W.3d 592, 595 (Mo.App. W.D. 2009) ..... 13

*City of Kansas City v. Jordan*, 174 S.W.3d 25, 40 (Mo.App. W.D.2005)..... 41

*City of Kansas City v. Mathis*, 409 S.W.2d 280, 283 (Mo. App. 1966)..... 36

*City of Richmond Heights v. Shackelford*, 446 S.W.2d 179, 180 (Mo.App.1969) ..... 14

*City of Springfield v. Belt*, 307 S.W.3d 649, 652 (Mo. banc 2010) ..... 15

*City of St. Louis v. Brune Mgmt. Co.*, 391 S.W.2d 943, 946 (Mo.App.1965) ..... 13

*City of St. Louis v. Handlan*, 145 S.W. 421, 423–24 (1912)..... 12

*City of Webster Groves v. Erickson*, 789 S.W.2d 824, 826 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990)..... 36

*Craig v. City of Macon*, 543 S.W.2d 772, 774 (Mo. banc 1976) ..... 41

*Damon v. City of Kansas City*, 419 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. W.D. November 26, 2013)  
 ..... passim

*Edwards v. City of Ellisville*, 426 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. App. E.D. November 5, 2013). passim

*Hudson v. United States*, 522 U.S. 93, 104 (1997)..... 34

*Kersting v. Department of Revenue*, 792 S.W.2d 651 (Mo. App. 1990)..... 17

*Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.*, 410 U.S. 356, 364 (1973) ..... 38

*Levinson v. City of Kansas City*, 43 S.W.3d 312, 320 (Mo.App. W.D.2001)..... 12

*Mason v. Brathwaite*, 432 U.S. 98, 116 (1977)..... 38. 39

*MB Town Center, LP v. Clayton Forsyth Foods, Inc.*, 364 S.W.3d 595 (Mo.App. E.D.  
 2012)..... 10, 37

*McCollum v. Dir. of Revenue*, 906 S.W.2d 368, 369 (Mo. banc 1995) ..... 11, 13

*Miller v. City of Manchester*, 834 S.W.2d 904, 907 (Mo.App.E.D.1992) ..... 12

*Neil v. Biggers*, 409 U.S. 188, 199-200 (1972) ..... 40

*Page Western, Inc. v. Cmty. Fire Protection Dist.*, 636 S.W.2d 65, 67 (Mo. banc 1982)....  
 ..... 11, 12

*Smith v. City of St. Louis*, 409 S.W.3d 404, 415-17 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013) ..... 31

*Smith v. Mo. Local Government Employees’ Retirement System*, 235 S.W.2d 578, 581  
 (Mo. App. 2007) ..... 6

*Smith v. United States*, 133 S.Ct. 714, 184 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2013) ..... 36

*St. Louis County v. Glore*, 715 S.W.2d 565 (Mo. App. 1986) ..... 22

*State Auditor v. Joint Comm. on Legislative Research*, 956 S.W.2d 228, 230 (Mo. 1997) 8

*State ex rel. City of St. Louis v. Litz*, 653 S.W.2d 703, 706 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983)..... 17

*State ex rel. Sunshine Enterprises of Missouri, Inc. v. Board of Adjustment of City of St. Ann*, 64 S.W.3d 310, 313–314 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 1

*State ex rel. Teefey v. Board of Zoning Adjustment*, 24 S.W.3d 681, 684 (Mo. banc 2000) ..... 1

*State v. Body*, 366 S.W.3d 625, 629-30 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)..... 39

*State v. Buford*, 309 S.W.3d 350, 361-62 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010) ..... 37

*State v. Conz*, 756 S.W.2d 543 (Mo. App. 1988)..... 17

*State v. Dougherty*, 358 Mo. 734, 741, 216 S.W.2d 467, 471 (1949)..... 19

*State v. Plastec*, 980 S.W.2d 152, 154 (Mo. App. 1998).....1

*Travis v. Contico Intern., Inc.*, 928 S.W.2d 367, 370 (Mo.App. E.D.1996)..... 13

*United States v. Johnson*, 56 F.3d 947, 952 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... 38

*United States v. Roberts*, 928 F.Supp. 910, 925-28 (W.D. Mo. 1996)..... 39, 40

*Unverferth v. City of Florissant*, 419 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. App. E.D. Sept. 10, 2013).... passim

*Weinschenk v. State*, 203 S.W.3d 201, 219 (Mo. 2006)..... 21

*Williams v. Williams*, 932 S.W.2d 904, 905 (Mo.App. E.D.1996) ..... 12

**Constitutional Sections**

Missouri Constitution, Article I § 10 ..... 19, 29

Missouri Constitution, Article II..... 7

Missouri Constitution, Article III, § 1 ..... 7, 8

Missouri Constitution, Article IV § 48 ..... 8

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment ..... 19, 29 30

United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment..... 19

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment..... 29

**STATUTES**

Chapter 43..... 6, 7

Chapter 302..... 6, 7

RSMo. 1.140..... 20

RSMo. 302.010..... 14

RSMo. 302.225..... 14

RSMo. 302.302..... passim

RSMo. 43.500..... 9

RSMo. 43.509..... 10

RSMo. 43.512..... 6, 8

RSMo. 479.020..... 13

RSMo. 577.023..... 17

**ORDINANCE**

City of St. Peters Ord. 4536, (City Code Section § 335.095) ..... passim

**RULES**

Rule 30.04.....	2
Rule 37.33(a)(5).....	5
Rule 37.33(b)(2)(B).....	passim
Rule 37.49.....	33
 <b>Form</b>	
Form 37.A.....	31
